STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w NP

N N RN N D NN N DN P B R R R R R R R e
Lo N o o B~ wWw N PP O © 00N oo ok~ W N e o

CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
APPEALS DIVISION SUMMARY FOR BOARD HEARING

In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination
Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:

Case ID 392337

MUSLEH SALEH ZOKARI, dba Mo’s Market § Account Number: SR KHM 97-316639
Petitioner g

Orland, Glenn County

Type of Business: Mini-mart

Audit period: 01/01/03 - 12/31/05

Item Disputed Amount

Unreported taxable sales $158,573

Tax as determined: $29,353.60
Less concurred -17,857.05
Balance, protested $11,496.55
Proposed tax redetermination $29,353.60
Interest through 11/30/09 13,861.53
Total tax and interest $43,215.13
Payments 0.40
Balance Due $43,214.73
Monthly interest beginning 12/1/09 $ 195.69

UNRESOLVED ISSUE

Issue: Whether adjustments are warranted to the audited amount of unreported taxable sales.
We recommend no adjustment.

Petitioner operates a mini-mart. The Department found discrepancies between petitioner’s
recorded and reported total sales. Also, the Department used the gross receipts and cost of goods sold
figures reported on petitioner’s federal income tax returns to compute achieved markups ranging from
18 to 21 percent, which it regarded as lower than expected for this business. In addition, petitioner
claimed over 34 percent of its sales as exempt sales of food products, which seemed high based on the
Department’s observation of the merchandise sold.

The Department decided to establish audited taxable sales on a markup basis. The Department

conducted a purchase segregation test to establish the audited percentage of taxable to total

Musleh Saleh Zokari -1-




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

merchandise purchased of 78.71 percent. The Department used recorded cost of goods sold and the
results of the segregation test to compute audited taxable purchases. The Department then deducted an
estimated cost of self-consumed merchandise of $137 per quarter and an estimated pilferage loss,
calculated at 1 percent, to establish the audited cost of taxable goods sold.

The Department conducted a shelf test to establish audited markups of 9.78 percent for beer,
41.93 percent for soda, 35.15 percent for cigarettes and tobacco products, and 53.17 percent for
miscellaneous taxable merchandise. The Department used an estimated markup of 25 percent for
wine. Using these markups and the ratios of purchases in each category established in the purchase
segregation test, the Department computed a weighted average markup of 24.47 percent, which it
added to the audited cost of taxable good sold to establish audited taxable sales. The Department
computed a percentage of error in reported taxable sales of 22.76 percent for the audit period.

Petitioner contends that the audited markups are excessive, contending that the soda markup
should be 17 to 29 percent, the miscellaneous taxable markup should be 20 to 25 percent, and the
cigarette and tobacco markup should be 15 to 19 percent. Petitioner has provided no evidence, such as
shelf tests for a different period, to show that the audited markups are excessive. Although petitioner
has shown that he sometimes sold 2-liter bottles of soda at selling prices below the costs recorded on
the shelf test, we find that evidence is insufficient to support his contention that all sales of soda were
at a very low markup. Based on our experience examining audits of similar businesses, the general
range of markups for soda is 35 to 60 percent. The audited markup for soda of 41.93 percent is within
the lower portion of this range and we believe is reasonable for petitioner’s business. The general
range of markups we expect to see for miscellaneous taxable merchandise is 40 to 100 percent. Again
the audited markup of 53.17 percent for this category is within the lower portion of the range and we
believe is reasonable for petitioner’s business. With respect to cigarettes and tobacco products, we
note that petitioner states the markup should be 15 to 19 percent but there were no markups of less than
20.96 in the shelf test of cigarettes and tobacco products, which we find directly contradicts
petitioner’s estimate. We find that the 35.15 percent markup for cigarettes and tobacco products is

reasonable for petitioner’s business.

Musleh Saleh Zokari -2-




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

Thus, we find the individual markups used in the audit are reasonable. Moreover, barring
unusual circumstances, we expect the overall taxable markup for a business like petitioner’s to be in
the range of 25 to 40 percent. The audited markup of 24.47 percent is already slightly below the low
end of this range, and petitioner has provided no evidence to indicate that his actual markup was any
lower than this percentage. Since petitioner has not provided sufficient evidence to support a reduction
of the audited markups, and the available evidence does not show that any of the individual audited
markups were excessive or that the overall audited markup was excessive, we recommend no
adjustment.

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS

None.

Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist 111

Musleh Saleh Zokari -3-




STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
SALES AND USE TAX APPEAL

© 00 N oo o1 b~ O w N

[ T N N N N N N T N T e I N N I N T O T
Lo N o o &~ wWw DN PP O © 00N oo o W N+ o

MARKUP TABLE
Percentage of taxable vs. nontaxable purchases 78.71%
Mark-up percentages developed 24.47%
Self-consumption allowed in dollars $548 per year
Self-consumption allowed as a percent of total purchases 0.09%
Pilferage allowed in dollars $17,564
Pilferage allowed as a percent of total purchases 1%

Musleh Saleh Zokari -4-




	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION SUMMARY FOR BOARD HEARING
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination 
	Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	MUSLEH SALEH ZOKARI, dba Mo’s Market 
	Petitioner
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	Account Number: SR KHM 97-316639
	Case ID 392337
	Orland, Glenn County
	Type of Business:        Mini-mart
	Audit period:   01/01/03 – 12/31/05
	Item   Disputed Amount
	Unreported taxable sales       $158,573
	Tax as determined: $29,353.60
	Less concurred -17,857.05
	Balance, protested $11,496.55
	Proposed tax redetermination $29,353.60
	Interest through 11/30/09   13,861.53
	Total tax and interest $43,215.13
	Payments            0.40
	Balance Due $43,214.73
	Monthly interest beginning 12/1/09 $  195.69
	UNRESOLVED ISSUE
	Issue: Whether adjustments are warranted to the audited amount of unreported taxable sales.  We recommend no adjustment.
	Petitioner operates a mini-mart.  The Department found discrepancies between petitioner’s recorded and reported total sales.  Also, the Department used the gross receipts and cost of goods sold figures reported on petitioner’s federal income tax returns to compute achieved markups ranging from 18 to 21 percent, which it regarded as lower than expected for this business.  In addition, petitioner claimed over 34 percent of its sales as exempt sales of food products, which seemed high based on the Department’s observation of the merchandise sold.  
	The Department decided to establish audited taxable sales on a markup basis.  The Department conducted a purchase segregation test to establish the audited percentage of taxable to total merchandise purchased of 78.71 percent.  The Department used recorded cost of goods sold and the results of the segregation test to compute audited taxable purchases.  The Department then deducted an estimated cost of self-consumed merchandise of $137 per quarter and an estimated pilferage loss, calculated at 1 percent, to establish the audited cost of taxable goods sold.  
	The Department conducted a shelf test to establish audited markups of 9.78 percent for beer, 41.93 percent for soda, 35.15 percent for cigarettes and tobacco products, and 53.17 percent for miscellaneous taxable merchandise.  The Department used an estimated markup of 25 percent for wine.  Using these markups and the ratios of purchases in each category established in the purchase segregation test, the Department computed a weighted average markup of 24.47 percent, which it added to the audited cost of taxable good sold to establish audited taxable sales.  The Department computed a percentage of error in reported taxable sales of 22.76 percent for the audit period.
	Petitioner contends that the audited markups are excessive, contending that the soda markup should be 17 to 29 percent, the miscellaneous taxable markup should be 20 to 25 percent, and the cigarette and tobacco markup should be 15 to 19 percent.  Petitioner has provided no evidence, such as shelf tests for a different period, to show that the audited markups are excessive.  Although petitioner has shown that he sometimes sold 2-liter bottles of soda at selling prices below the costs recorded on the shelf test, we find that evidence is insufficient to support his contention that all sales of soda were at a very low markup.  Based on our experience examining audits of similar businesses, the general range of markups for soda is 35 to 60 percent.  The audited markup for soda of 41.93 percent is within the lower portion of this range and we believe is reasonable for petitioner’s business.  The general range of markups we expect to see for miscellaneous taxable merchandise is 40 to 100 percent.  Again the audited markup of 53.17 percent for this category is within the lower portion of the range and we believe is reasonable for petitioner’s business.  With respect to cigarettes and tobacco products, we note that petitioner states the markup should be 15 to 19 percent but there were no markups of less than 20.96 in the shelf test of cigarettes and tobacco products, which we find directly contradicts petitioner’s estimate.  We find that the 35.15 percent markup for cigarettes and tobacco products is reasonable for petitioner’s business.
	Thus, we find the individual markups used in the audit are reasonable.  Moreover, barring unusual circumstances, we expect the overall taxable markup for a business like petitioner’s to be in the range of 25 to 40 percent.  The audited markup of 24.47 percent is already slightly below the low end of this range, and petitioner has provided no evidence to indicate that his actual markup was any lower than this percentage.  Since petitioner has not provided sufficient evidence to support a reduction of the audited markups, and the available evidence does not show that any of the individual audited markups were excessive or that the overall audited markup was excessive, we recommend no adjustment.
	OTHER DEVELOPMENTS
	None.
	Summary prepared by Deborah A. Cumins, Business Taxes Specialist III
	MARKUP TABLE
	Percentage of taxable vs. nontaxable purchases
	78.71%
	Mark-up percentages developed
	24.47%
	Self-consumption allowed in dollars
	$548 per year
	Self-consumption allowed as a percent of total purchases
	0.09%
	Pilferage allowed in dollars
	$17,564
	Pilferage allowed as a percent of total purchases
	1%
	This is an electronic copy of the D&R signed and dated 7/2/09
	Steven J. Brouwer
	Appeals Conference Auditor
	Board of Equalization, Appeals Division
	450 N Street – MIC:85
	PO Box 942879
	Sacramento, CA 94279-0085
	Tel:  (916) 322-2162
	Fax: (916) 324-2618
	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
	APPEALS DIVISION
	In the Matter of the Petition for Redetermination Under the Sales and Use Tax Law of:
	MUSLEH SALEH ZOKARI
	dba Mo’s Market
	SR KHM 97-316639
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	)
	DECISION AND RECOMMENDATION
	Case ID 392337
	Conference Date: April 16, 2009
	Appearing for the Appeals Division: Steven J. Brouwer, Appeals Conference Auditor
	Appearing for Petitioner: Musleh S. Zokari, Owner
	Gabriel Ruiz, Bookkeeper
	Appearing for the
	Sales and Use Tax Department: Steve Whelan, Business Taxes Specialist
	Type of Business: Mini-mart
	Audit Period: 1/01/03 – 12/31/05
	Item Amount in Dispute
	Unreported sales        [$158,573]
	The Sales and Use Tax Department (hereafter Department) issued a timely Notice of Determination (NOD) to petitioner on January 31, 2007, covering the period January 1, 2003, through December 31, 2005, in the amount of $29,353.60 tax plus applicable interest.  The tax is measured by $404,877, consisting of $1,644 for unreported self-consumption of taxable resale inventory (not protested) and $403,233 for unreported taxable sales based on a markup of costs (partially protested).  A timely petition for redetermination was filed on February 21, 2007, protesting only a portion of the audited unreported taxable sales. 
	Issue – Unreported Taxable Sales
	Whether the Department has accurately computed petitioner’s taxable sales.  We conclude that it has, and we recommend no adjustments to the audit computations.  
	Petitioner, a sole proprietor, operates a mini-mart in Orland known as “Mo’s Market.”  The store sells the usual items for this type of business, including beer and wine.  Petitioner started business on or about November 1, 1998, and this was his first audit.  For the audit period, petitioner reported total sales of $2,676,037 and taxable sales of $1,758,738.  The difference of $917,299 represented exempt sales of food.    
	According to the audit workpapers, petitioner provided copies of his sales and use tax returns for the audit period, federal income tax returns (FITR’s) for 2003 and 2004, profit and loss statements for 2005, general ledgers for the audit period, purchase and sales journals for the audit period, and some purchase invoices.  Upon audit, the Department found taxable sales recorded on petitioner’s sales journals substantially agreed with taxable sales reported on taxpayer’s sales and use tax returns.  However, the Department noted that gross receipts reported on petitioner’s FITR’s exceeded total sales reported on petitioner’s sales and use tax returns by $28,000 for 2003 and were in agreement for 2004, and total sales from petitioner’s profit and loss statements for the first nine months of 2005 exceeded total sales reported on petitioner’s sales and use tax returns by $18,085.  Petitioner was unable to explain these differences.  Also, the Department found the FITR’s and profit and loss statements reflected overall achieved markups of 20.64 percent for 2003, 18.27 percent for 2004, and 20.55 percent for the first nine months of 2005, which the Department considered to be too low for this type of business.  In addition, the Department noted that petitioner claimed 34.28 percent of its total sales as exempt sales of food products, which the Department considered high based on an observation of petitioner’s business.  Therefore, the Department decided to establish taxable sales on a markup basis.
	The Department performed a purchase segregation test using purchase invoices for the second quarter 2005 to establish a ratio of taxable to total mini-mart purchases of 78.71 percent.  This ratio was applied to total costs of goods sold from the FITR’s to establish costs of taxable goods sold of $572,725 for 2003 and $619,326 for 2004.  For 2005, the Department applied the taxable purchase ratios established by vendor from the purchase segregation test to purchases recorded in petitioner’s general ledger to establish taxable costs of $565,943.  Based on the results of the purchase segregation test, and using sales reported on petitioner’s sales and use tax returns, the Department calculated achieved markups on taxable sales of 3.39 percent for 2003, 0.19 percent for 2004, and -3.51 percent for 2005 (0.04 percent overall).  These achieved markups confirmed to the Department that petitioner’s reported taxable sales were substantially understated.  
	The computed amounts of taxable costs were reduced by estimated self-consumption of taxable merchandise, calculated at $137 per quarter based on a discussion with petitioner (0.09 percent of audited taxable costs), and then by losses for pilferage and shrinkage, estimated at 1 percent of adjusted purchases (an average of $488 per month), to establish the audited costs to be marked up.  
	The Department conducted a shelf test, using costs from December 2005 and concurrent selling prices, to establish audited markups of 9.78 percent for beer, 41.93 percent for soda, 31.15 percent for cigarettes and tobacco, and 53.17 percent for miscellaneous taxable merchandise.  Since wine represented a very small percentage of total taxable purchases (0.17 percent) and no wine purchase invoices were available for December 2005, the Department used an estimated markup for wine of 25 percent.  Using the percentages calculated in the purchase segregation test, the Department established a weighted taxable markup of 24.47 percent.  
	The Department applied the audited weighted taxable markup to the audited costs of merchandise to be marked up to establish audited taxable sales of $705,075 for 2003, $762,500 for 2004, and $696,719 for 2005.  Since petitioner accepted food stamps, the Department reduced the audited taxable sales amounts for sales of sodas and ice purchased by customers with food stamps estimated at $774 per year (based on food stamp redemptions from a test of June 2005 through December 2005). This adjustment resulted in net taxable sales of $704,301 for 2003, $761,726 for 2004, and $695,944 for 2005.  Upon comparison to recorded taxable sales for the same respective periods, the Department established audited understatements of taxable sales of $112,170 for 2003, $141,218 for 2004, and $149,845 for 2005, representing error rates of 18.94 percent, 22.76 percent, and 27.44 percent, respectively.  Overall, the Department established an audited understatement of taxable sales of $403,233 for the audit period, which represents an error rate of 22.93 percent.  
	Petitioner contends the audited taxable markup is excessive.  Petitioner states the soda markup should be anywhere from 17 to 29 percent, the miscellaneous taxable markup should be in the range of 20 to 25 percent, and the cigarette/tobacco markup should be in the range of 15 to 19 percent.   
	The Department responds that the audited taxable markup is reasonable for this type of business.  In addition, the Department states petitioner has not provided any evidence to show that the audited markups for any particular merchandise category are excessive.  
	California imposes sales tax on a retailer’s gross receipts from the retail sale in this state of tangible personal property, unless the sale is specifically exempt or excluded from taxation by statute.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6051.)  All of a retailer’s gross receipts are presumed subject to tax, unless the retailer can prove otherwise.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6091.)  When the Board is not satisfied with the accuracy of the tax returns filed, it may base its determination of the tax and penalties due upon the facts contained in the return or upon any information that comes within its possession.  (Rev. & Tax. 
	Code, § 6481.)  It is the taxpayer’s responsibility to maintain and make available for examination on request all records necessary to determine the correct tax liability, including bills, receipts, invoices, or other documents of original entry supporting the entries in the books of account.  (Rev. & Tax. Code, §§ 7053, 7054; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 1698, subd. (b).)  Where the Board establishes a deficiency, the burden of proof is on the taxpayer to explain the disparity between the taxpayer’s books and records and the results of the Board’s audit.  (Riley B’s, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 610, 615-616.)
	Based on the records provided, taxable merchandise costs basically equaled reported taxable sales for the audit period, which is strong evidence that petitioner’s records were not reliable.  Therefore, we find that it was appropriate to calculate petitioner’s taxable sales based on a markup of costs, a recognized and approved method for determining unreported taxable sales.  (Maganini v. Quinn (1950) 99 Cal.App.2d 1, 7; Sales & Use Tax Department Audit Manual (Audit Manual), § 0407.10.)  
	In this case, the Department had ample evidence that reported taxable sales were understated, and it computed taxable sales using the markup method, an accepted auditing method that is appropriate in this type of case.  Based on our review of the audit workpapers, we note that the Department followed all the required procedures set forth in the audit manual and allowed all the appropriate adjustments.  Specifically, we note that the Department segregated purchases for at least one complete purchasing cycle, and made appropriate adjustments for self-consumption and shrinkage. 
	With respect to petitioner’s general contention that the audited markup is excessive, petitioner has not provided any evidence, such as his own shelf test of another period, to show that the shelf test markup is too high.  Also, based on our experience in examining audits of other similar businesses, we would expect the overall taxable markup at petitioner’s store to be in the range of 25 to 40 percent.  The overall audited taxable markup in this case (24.47 percent) is already slightly below the low end of this range, which suggests the audited markup in this case is not excessive.  Therefore, we conclude that the audited taxable markup is reasonable for petitioner’s business.  
	Petitioner argues the soda markup should be in the range of 19 to 29 percent.  At the appeals conference, petitioner stated 2-liter bottles of soda were often sold at two-for-$2, plus California Redemption Value (CRV) and sales tax, which would represent an actual selling price before tax was added of $1.08 per bottle at the time the shelf test was performed.  The shelf test for soda includes several 2-liter bottles, all having costs including CRV in excess of $1.08.  We do not dispute petitioner sold 2-liter bottles of soda at two-for $2 at various times, but we find it likely that petitioner would have done so only when his vendors were offering large promotional discounts.  Clearly, at the time of the shelf test, petitioner would likely not have been selling 2-liter bottles of soda at two-for $2, because by doing so, he would have been losing money on each such sale.  Furthermore, [contrary to petitioner’s alleged range of markups for soda, our experience based on reviewing audits of this type of business is that the general range of markups for a mini-mart’s sales of soda is 35 to 60 percent.  The audited markup of 41.93 percent for soda is well within this range, and petitioner has not provided convincing evidence he used an unusually low markup for soda.]  Therefore, in the absence of evidence showing the audited soda markup is too high, we conclude the audited soda markup is reasonable for petitioner’s business. 
	Petitioner also argues his miscellaneous taxable markup should be in the range of 20 to 25 percent.  Based on our experience in examining audits of other similar businesses, we would expect the miscellaneous taxable markup at petitioner’s store to be in the range of 40 to 100 percent.  The audited miscellaneous taxable markup of 53.17 percent is already at the lower end of this range, which suggests the audited markup is not excessive.  Furthermore, petitioner has presented no evidence to support a lower markup.  As such, in the absence of evidence showing the audited miscellaneous taxable markup is excessive, we conclude that the audited taxable markup for miscellaneous taxable merchandise is reasonable for petitioner’s business.  
	Finally, petitioner argues his cigarette/tobacco markup should be in the range of 15 to 19 percent, rather than the audited markup of 31.15 percent.  If petitioner’s actual cigarette/tobacco markup was within his stated range, we would expect to at least find some items in the shelf test with markups of 19 percent or less; however, our review of the shelf test disclosed no individual markup in this category of merchandise that was less than 20.96 percent.  We also note that Marlboro cigarettes would likely be the most popular item within this merchandise category, and many Marlboro cigarettes were included in the shelf test (with markups around 33.5 percent).  Again, in the absence of evidence showing the audited cigarette/tobacco markup is excessive, we conclude the audited taxable cigarette/tobacco markup is reasonable.  
	For all the above reasons, we recommend no adjustment to the computed audited taxable markup.  
	Recommendation
	We recommend the petition be denied.  
	_________________________    July 2, 2009
	Steven J. Brouwer      Date
	Appeals Conference Auditor



